06-20-2001 12:4	45PM FROM- PE 4	×		T-948 P.00	3/007 F-104
FORM PTO- Express 06/30/99 OMB C651 9027	SE W	10-25-		Patent an	artment of Commerce Ind Trademark Office PATENT
1	1 9 20 B				
<b>1</b>		<sup>*</sup> [10188			
\$ 	RE RE	CORDATION FORM			
TO: The Com	nissioner of Patents and 1	rademarks: Please record	the attached original d	ocument(s) or	copy(ies).
Submission	The provide states of			greement	
Documen	ssion ( <u>Non-Recordation</u> ) <sup>*</sup> it ID#	License	Change of	Name	
Correctio Reel #	n of PTO Error Frame #	Merger	XX Other Ju	dgment Lie	n
Correctiv	e Document	<u> </u>	U.S. Governme (For Use ONLY by U.S. Governme	ent	
Reel #	Frame #		Departmental File	Secret	File
Conveying F	Party(ies)	XX Mark if oddi	tional names of conveying p	parties attached	Execution Dato
Name (line 1)	Louis J. Krouse ar	nd PayStation Americ	a, Inc.		lonth Day Year
Name (line 2)	succeșsor-in-inter	rest to Direct Expre	ss, LLC ** see att	ached Page	
Second Party Name (line 1)				'	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)				<b></b>	
Receiving Pa	artv		Mark if additional names	of receiving par	
Name (line 1)	LAWRENCE MOREAU				n assignment to be recorded
-					iving party is not
Name (line 2)				i⊖i Statu ?co of a	s, an appointment domestic o sentative is attached.
Address (line 1)	3443 Hathaway Ave	nue, Apt. 343		- Cocs sept	Ignation nost be a
Address (line 2)				Assi	gnment.) (22
Address (line 3)	Long Beach	CA / Los An State/Cou	geres	812 Zip Code	
Domestic Re	presentative Name		inter for the first Receiving F	Party only.	
Name					
L r				······································	
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
07/31/2001 AMMEDI	0000003 200052 609783	FOR OFFICE USE	ONLY		
01 FC:581	40.00 CH				
		estimated to average approximately 30 m ad comments regarding this burden estim	inutes per Cover Shoot to be record	ed, including time for	reviewing the document and align Officer, Washington,
Public burden report gathering the data ne	ing for this collection of information if a reded to complete the Cover Sheet. Ser Office of information and Reculatory A	estimated to average approximately 30 m nd comments regarding this burden estim Ifairs, Office of Management and Budget nd Trademark Assignment Practice. DO	nale to the U.S. Palent and Tradomar I, Papework Reduction Project (0653 NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD	-0027), Washington, A\$SIGNMENT DOCL	D.C. 20503. See OMB JMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.
D.C. 20231 and to the Information Collectio	n Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent a	nd Trademark Assignment Practice. DO	nor sens require) informati	on to:	
	Commissioner of Pater	be recorded with required to the second s Its and Trademarks, Box A			
				PATENT	

REEL: 012273 FRAME: 0003

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/09 DMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent Name and Addre	ess Area Code and Telephone Number	(310) 282-8986	
Name Stephen Davids Rot	hschild		
Address (line 1) King, Purtich, Hol	lmes, Paterno & Berliner, LLP		
Address (line 2) 1900 Avenue of the	e Stars		
Address (line 3) 25th Floor			
Address (line 4) Los Angeles, CA	90067		
Pages Enter the total number including any attachm	of pages of the attached conveyance documents.	nent # 4	
Application Number(s) or Patent		additional numbers attached	
Enter either the Patent Application Number of Patent Application Number	or the Palent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers		
		197,834	
	······································		
If this document is being filed together with a new signed by the first named executing inventor.	w. Patent Application, enter the date the patent applicat	ion was <u>Month Day Year</u>	
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	)		
Enter PCT application numb	PCT   PUI	PCT	
only if a U.S. Application Nu	Imber PCT PCT	РСТ	
has not been assigned.			
Jumber of Properties Enter t	he total number of properties involved.	¥1	
fee Amount Fee Am	ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ \$40.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account XX			
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:			
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No	
Statement and Signature	and belief, the foregoing information is true	and correct and any	
attached copy is a true copy o	and belief, the foregoing information is true of the original document. Charges to depos		
indicated herein.	HI MAN	.July 5, 2001	
Drund Adams Stephen D. Rothschild		Date	
	Signature		
Attorney for Receiving Party	/ LAWRENCE MOREAU		
ALL AND OUT FAT RECEIVING			

06-20-2001 12:46PM

FROM

#### Conveying Party(ies)

Louis J. Krouse and PayStation America, Inc., successor-in-interest to Direct Express, LLC, pursuant to Judgment on the Verdict in Open Court ordered on March 23, 2001 in the Los Angeles Superior Court matter entitled *Moreau vs. Direct Deposit, LLC*, Case No. BC 222666 (a copy of which is attached hereto).

06-20-2001 12:45PM FROM- PE		T-848 P.003/007 +-104
FORM PTO-1619A Extruss 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	07-31-2001 101792636	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
	DATION FORM COVER SHEET	
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradema	PATENTS ONLY irks: Please record the attached original do	cument(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type 7-9-0)	Conveyance Type	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Assignment Security Ag	reemont
Document ID#	License Change of N	lame
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Merger XX Other Jud U.S. Governme (For Use ONLY by U.S. Governme	gment Lien
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File	Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	XX Mark if additional names of conveying pa	
Name (line 1) Louis J. Krouse and Pay	Station America, Inc.	Month Day Year
Name (ine 2) successor-in-interest t	o Direct Express, LLC ** see atta	ached Page 3 ** Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		
		of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) LAWRENCE MOREAU		If dogument to percorded
		Is an assignment and the receiving parts is not domiciled in the Whited
Name (line 2)		States, an appointment
Address (line 1) 3443 Hathaway Avenue,	Apt. 343	C (Dostgnation reposed a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.) {/>
Address (line 3) Long Beach	CA / LOS Migered	812
Domestic Representative Name and A	Address Enter for the first Receiving P	arty only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
07/31/2001 AANNED1 00000003 200052 609783 01 FC:581 40.00 CH	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to gathering the data needed to compliate the Cover Sheet. Send comment	a reparding this purgen estimate to the U.S. Patent and Tragomerk	Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Tradema Mail documents to be recor Commissioner of Patents and	a of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0051-4) rk Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD A ded with required cover sheet(s) informatio Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washingtor	n to:
		PATENT

REEL: 012273 FRAME: 0006

6-20-2001 12:45PM FRUM-	<del></del>	
FORM PTO-1619B Expiros 06/30/09 OMB 0551-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	S Area Code and Telephone Number	(310) 282-8986
Name Stephen Davids Roths	child	
Address (line 1) King, Purtich, Holme	es, Paterno & Berliner, LLP	
Address (line 2) 1900 Avenue of the S	Stars	
Address (line 3) 25th Floor		
Address (line 4) Los Angeles, CA 900	067	
Pages Enter the total number of including any attachmen	pages of the attached conveyance docur	nent # 4
Application Number(s) or Patent N		additional numbers attached
	he Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	
Patent Application Number(s)		Number(s)
	[6,0	97,834
If this document is being filed together with a new file signed by the first named executing inventor.	Patent Application, enter the date the patent applicat	ion was <u>Month Day Year</u>
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
only if a U.S. Application Num has not been assigned.	ber PCT PCT	РСТ
Number of Properties Enter the	total number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount Fee Amou	Int for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ \$40.00
Method of Payment: Er Deposit Account	nclosed Deposit Account XX	
	additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# 20-0052
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement and Signature		
attached copy is a true copy of th	l belief, the foregoing information is true he original document. Charges to deposi	
indicated herein.	CTT DIA ATA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
David Adams Stephen D. Rothschild	V TO BOTH Show	July 5, 2001
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date
Attorney for Receiving Party LA		··· ·
Actorney for accerving fairly h		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

#### Conveying Party(ies)

Louis J. Krouse and PayStation America, Inc., successor-in-interest to Direct Express, LLC, pursuant to Judgment on the Verdict in Open Court ordered on March 23, 2001 in the Los Angeles Superior Court matter entitled *Moreau vs. Direct Deposit, LLC*, Case No. BC 222666 (a copy of which is attached hereto).



Assessor's Identification Number (AIN) To Be Completed By Examiner OR Title Company In Black Ink

Number of Parcels Shown





THIS FORM IS NOT TO BE DUPLICATED



LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT

MAR 2 3 2001

BY A DESPOL, DEPUTY

### SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

LAWDENCE MODEAL		CASE NUMBER	
LAWRENCE MOREAU	Plaintiff	BC 222666	
DIRECT DEPOSIT, LLC, LOUIS J. KROUSE, ETC., ET AL	Defendants	JUDGMENT ON THE VERDICT in OPEN COURT	

This action came on regularly for trial on 9 MARCH 2001, in Department 310 of the Superior Court, the Honorable RICARDO A. TORRES, Judge Presiding; the plaintiff appearing by attorney(s) HOWARD E. KING and STEPHEN D. ROTHSCHILD of KING, PURTICH, HOLMES, PATERNO and BERLINER, L.L.P.,

and the defendant PAYSTATION AMERICA, successor in interest for DIRECT EXPRESS, appearing by attorney(s) JOSEPH P. QUINBY of ARTER & HADDEN,

and defendant LOUIS J. KROUSE appearing by attorney STEVEN J. REVITZ of RAISKIN & REVITZ.

A Jury of TWELVE persons was regularly impaneled and acknowledged and agreed to try the cause. Witnesses were sworn and testified. After hearing the evidence and argument of counsel, the jury was duly instructed by the Court and the cause was submitted to the jury with directions to return verdicts. The jury deliberated and thereafter returned into court with its verdicts which said verdicts were in words and figures as follows, to wit:

- ${\it H}$
- H
- 11
- ...
- Π

JUDGMENT

Wherefore, by virtue of the verdicts herein, plaintiff, LAWRENCE MOREAU, is entitled to judgment against defendants, LOUIS J. KROUSE and PayStation America, Inc., as successor- in-interest to Direct Express, LLC, jointly and severally, in the sum of \$500,000, and further, plaintiff, LAWRENCE MOREAU, is entitled to judgment against defendant PayStation America, Inc., successor-in-interest to DIRECT EXPRESS, LLC, in the additional sum of \$210,000.

Further, pursuant to the orders of Court, after granting defendants' motion for Judgment of Nonsuit as to the fourth and fifth causes of action of the complaint and granting plaintiff's motion for Judgment of Nonsuit as to the first cause of action of the cross-complaint of PayStation America, it is therefor e ordered that the fourth and fifth causes of action of the complaint and the first cause of action of the cross-complaint of PayStation America are dismissed.

It is therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that plaintiff, LAWRENCE MOREAU, shall have and recover from defendants LOUIS J. KROUSE and PayStation America, Inc., successor-in-interest to DIRECT EXPRESS, LLC, jointly and severally, the sum of \$500,000, and further shall have and recover from defendant PayStation America, Inc., successor-in-interest to DIRECT EXPRESS, LLC, the sum of \$210,000

together with interest at the legal rate of ten-percent per annum from the date of entry of judgment and with costs of suit herein in the sum of \$\_\_\_\_\_.

DATED: march 23, 2001

Judge RICARDO'A. TORRES

JUDGMENT



TACHED IS A FULL, TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE AND OF RECORD IN MY OFFICE.

ATTEST \_\_\_\_\_ APR 1.912001

JOHN A. CLARKE Clerk and Executive Officer on the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles.



THIS FORM IS NOT TO BE DUPLICATED



FILED
LOS ANGELES SUFERIOR COURT

MAR 2 3 2001 JOHN A. CLABKE CLEFK

### SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

		CASE NUMBER	
LAWRENCE MOREAU	Plaintiff	BC 222666	
VS	1 (0	DC 222000	
DIRECT DEPOSIT, LLC, LOUIS J. KROUSE, ETC., ET AL		JUDGMENT ON THE VERDICT in OPEN COURT	
	Defendants		

This action came on regularly for trial on 9 MARCH 2001, in Department 310 of the Superior Court, the Honorable RICARDO A. TORRES, Judge Presiding; the plaintiff appearing by attorney(s) HOWARD E. KING and STEPHEN D. ROTHSCHILD of KING, PURTICH, HOLMES, PATERNO and BERLINER, L.L.P.,

and the defendant PAYSTATION AMERICA, successor in interest for DIRECT EXPRESS, appearing by attorney(s) JOSEPH P. QUINBY of ARTER & HADDEN,

and defendant LOUIS J. KROUSE appearing by attorney STEVEN J. REVITZ of RAISKIN & REVITZ.

A Jury of TWELVE persons was regularly impaneled and acknowledged and agreed to try the cause. Witnesses were sworn and testified. After hearing the evidence and argument of counsel, the jury was duly instructed by the Court and the cause was submitted to the jury with directions to return verdicts. The jury deliberated and thereafter returned into court with its verdicts which said verdicts were in words and figures as follows, to wit:

- 11
- 11
- 11
- 11
- H

JUDGMENT

Wherefore, by virtue of the verdicts herein, plaintiff, LAWRENCE MOREAU, is entitled to judgment against defendants, LOUIS J. KROUSE and PayStation America, Inc., as successor- in-interest to Direct Express, LLC, jointly and severally, in the sum of \$500,000, and further, plaintiff, LAWRENCE MOREAU, is entitled to judgment against defendant PayStation America, Inc., successor-in-interest to DIRECT EXPRESS, LLC, in the additional sum of \$210,000.

Further, pursuant to the orders of Court, after granting defendants' motion for Judgment of Nonsuit as to the fourth and fifth causes of action of the complaint and granting plaintiff's motion for Judgment of Nonsuit as to the first cause of action of the cross-complaint of PayStation America, it is therefore ordered that the fourth and fifth causes of action of the complaint and the first cause of action of the cross-complaint of PayStation America of the cross-complaint of PayStation America are dismissed.

It is therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that plaintiff, LAWRENCE MOREAU, shall have and recover from defendants LOUIS J. KROUSE and PayStation America, Inc., successor-in-interest to DIRECT EXPRESS, LLC, jointly and severally, the sum of \$500,000, and further shall have and recover from defendant PayStation America, Inc., successor-in-interest to DIRECT EXPRESS, LLC, the sum of \$210,000

together with interest at the legal rate of ten-percent per annum from the date of entry of judgment and with costs of suit herein in the sum of \$\_\_\_\_\_.

DATED: March 23, 2001

Judge RICARDO'A. TORRES



JUDGMENT



TACHED IS A FULL, TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE AND OF RECORD IN MY OFFICE.

ATTEST \_\_\_\_\_ APR 1.912001

JOHN A. CLARKE Clerk and Executive Officer on the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles.

DEPUTY

PATENT REEL: 012273 FRAME: 0016

**RECORDED: 07/09/2001**